BALTIMORECOUNTYPUBLICSCHOOLS

DATE: January14,2003

TO: BOARDOFEDUCATION

FROM: JoeA. Hairston, Superintendent

SUBJECT: RecommendationsforAwardofContracts

BoardExhibit –January28,2003

ORIGINATOR: J.RobertHaines, DeputySuperint endent, Business Services

RESOURCE

PERSON(S): PatrickFannon,Controller;RickGay,PurchasingManager

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board of Education approves the following contract recommendations.

 $See the attached listo \quad fcontract recommendations presented for consideration by the Board of Education of Baltimore County.$

RLG/caj

Appendix I – Recommendations for Award of Contracts – Board Exhibit

RecommendationsforAwardofContracts BoardExhibit –January28 ,2003

The following contract recommendations are presented for consideration by the Board of Education of Baltimore County.

1. <u>ComputerAssistedRealTime(CART)</u> EstimatedAnnualValue:\$50,000 Two-yearcontract EstimatedAwardValue:\$100,000 Contract #PCR-203-03

AbidforCARTserviceswasissuedonNovember14,2002,tosixvendors.

Responseswerereceivedfromthreevendors,includingoneno -bidresponse.

CARTservicesarespecializedservicesprovidedtohearing -impairedstudents. Theservicepe rformstextinterpretationthroughastenographer -typereporter (alsoreferredtoasatransliteratortextinterpreter, courtreporter, orcaptioner) whotranscribesvoicedinformationtotypedtextformat. Astheinformationis beingtranscribedandre -formattedtotext, it is continually being sentto a student's laptop. The student is able to read from ascreen what the instructor has spoken seconds before. The service may be provided in two ways: (1) by the transliterator actually being present in the classroom (item one pricing), or (2) by the transliterator being off -site and communicating through a phone connection and modem (item two pricing).

CourtReporting	\$125/hour	N/B
BirnbaumInterpreting	\$200/hour	\$88/hour
BIDDER	Item1	Item2

RecommendationofawardforthetransliteratorintheclassroomistoCourt Reporting,Lutherville,MD,andtheawardforthetransliteratormodemservices istoBirmbaumInterpreting,SilverSpring,MD.Asecondaryawardfor classroomservicesisrec ommendedtoBirmbaumInterpretingonlyifCourt Reportingisunabletofilltheneed.

Funding will be provided through the Office of Special Education.

ContractedServices: Inspections,PreventativeMaintenance,andTime& MaterialProjectswith Not-to-ExceedQuotes

The Division of Physical Facilities, Office of Maintenance, has requested the Office of Purchasing to is sue the following solicitation. The following contract is an indefinite quantity contract, as the services intended for purchase are based upon future needs of the system, and are pending allocation of funds.

TheOfficeofMaintenance intends tohavepre -qualifiedcontractorswiththeappropriate insurance, training, and certification to be oncal dodoins pection s, repairs, and installations. Baseduponthe previous needs of the Officeof Maintenance for the setypes of services, the availability of the contractors when called upon to dowork, and the urgency to have the work done within a specified time frame, the award of contract may be made to multiple contractors. All work under this contract will be done on a time-and-material or not-to-exceed quote basis.

Inspections will be done by the primary award contractor. If, for any reason, the primary awardcontractorisunabletodotheworkwithinthetimeframeoftheOfficeof Maintenance, the next ranked contractor will be asked to do the work, and so on throughoutthelist.Forthefollowingcontract,ifalargerprojectwithadefinable scope hasbeenidentified, alloftheawardbidders willbeaskedtoprovidea not-to-exceed quote. Alloftheaward bidders will be provided with the scope of the project and will be askedtoincludeallmaterialsandlaborrequiredtoproperlycomplete theprojectbya specifieddate.Sincealltheawardbiddersareofferingacompetitiveprice, the costis usuallysubstantiallylessthanutilizingthetime -and-materialscenario. However, this quoteprocessstillguaranteesthatallworkistobedone bypre -qualifiedcontractors.

Abidfo rafive -yearcontracttoqualifyandselectcontractorstoprovideboiler and pressure vessel preventative maintenance in spection, installation, and repair services was issued on November 28, 2002, to 15 vendors. Propos alswere received from seven vendors.

ThespecificationsweredevelopedinconjunctionwiththeOfficeofMaintenance andprospectivebiddersatapre -bidconference. TheOfficeofMaintenance intends tohavethreecontractors oncal ltoprovideboilerandpressurevessel preventativemaintenanceinspection,installation,andrepairservices.

Biddersprovidedan *average* priceforajourneymanandanapprentice. The following arethehourly rates for each personthatison -siteworking. Typically, a masterboiler technician and ahelper are required to do the work.

Award	Company		HourlyRate	
Primary	EastCoastMech.Cntrctrs,Inc.	,		\$33.40
Secondary	IndustrialMaint.&RepairInc	,	D	\$37.00
Tertiary	PhillipsWayInc .,OwingsMills	s,MD		\$48.00

NoAward	Denver-ElekInc., Baltimore	e,MD	\$58.50
NoAward	G&LMechanicalServicesInd	., Hyattsville,MD	\$62.50
NoAward	PCIServ iceCompany, Balt	imore,MD	\$68.00
NoAward	M&MWelding&Fab.Inc.,	GaithersburgMD	\$72.00

Recommendation of award is to the above contractors in each area as the responsive and responsible bidders of fering the most favorable bid prices. The funding for this contract will be provided by the Office of Maintenance's operating budget.

3. <u>ContractedServices:Expeditionary</u> <u>LearningOutwardBound</u> <u>EstimatedAnnualValue:\$80,000</u> EstimatedAwardValue:\$240,000 Three-yearGrant

Three-yearGrant MSDE#33030301

EdmondsonHeightsElementaryhasreceivedapproval fromTheMarylandState DepartmentofEducation (MSDE) tousethe *ExpeditionaryLearningOutward Bound*programasaresourceforimprovingstudentachievement.The approval is forathree -year period.

MSDEhasapprovedseveralprogramsasavenuestoimprovetestscoresthrough alternativeteachingmethods. MSDEhasapproved the *ExpeditionaryLearning Program* for Edmondson Heightsbecause it was determined to me et the needs of the students, teachers, and administrators. Students, faculty, and staffwork together to implement the expeditionary learning designast heprimary framework for school change, with the goals of improving teaching and learning skills with in the school.

The program was selected as part of the application process for a MSDE Comprehensive School Reform Demonstration Grant. Approval of the grant was based upon the use of the Expeditionary Learning Outward Bound program as the vehicle for improving student achievement in the school.

Funding isprovidedby the MSDE Comprehensive School Reform Demonstration Grant. The grant was approved for a three-year period. The initial term of this grant is from July 1,2002, through June 30,2003, with extensions through 2005.

4. ContractedServices: Multi-Cultural EducationandDiversityConsulting Five-MonthContract Contract#RGA -102-03

EstimatedAwardValue:\$25,000

BaltimoreCountyPublicSchoolscontinuestoprogressinitsimplementationof theEducation That Is Multi-cultural(ETM)Regulation,ThorntonLegislation, VisionaryPanelRecommendations,andNoChildLe ftBehind.Asthe demographicsoftheschoolsystemcontinuetoreflectthegrowthofminority populations,therewillbe increasingemphasisondiversityandaddressingthe situationofdiversegroupsofstudentsinordertoaffordallstudentsthe best educationpossible.

TheOfficeofEquityandAssuranceisrequestingBoardapprovalofaconsulting contractwithDr.PaulGorski,anotedauthorityinmulticulturaleducationand diversity,toserveasaconsultant.HisserviceswouldallowBCPSt otake advantageofavailableexpertisetoexpandandenrichtheoffice'sservicesandto betterassistschoolsandotherofficesinareassuchasminorityachievement, diversity,equity,curriculumtransformation,andmulticulturalism.

BCPSadvertis edand requestedthatanyindividualinterestedintakingonthis assignmentmeetthefollowingcriteria:possessadoctoratefromanaccredited, recognizeduniversity;haveanestablishedbackgroundinmulticulturaleducation topicsaswellastechno logyskillsrelatedtocomputer sandwebsitedesigning; andberecognizedforpublicationsrelatedtomulticulturaleducationand diversity,includingK -12education.Dr.Gorski'swastheonlyresumereceived, andhe meets the qualificationcriteria.Inordertoassistschools and officesin theirrespectiveefforts ,Dr.Gorskiwillprovideapproximately25workhoursper weekbetweenFebruary1andJune30,2003.Duringthecontractperiod,hewill providethefollowin gservices:

- 1. Buildcontentandresourcesinmulticulturalism, equity and diversity, and minority achievement for the Office of Equity and Assurance Website
- 2. Continuethedevelopmentofmulticulturaleducationworkshopsand coursecurr iculaforB CPS,andassistinthedevelopmentof an online coursein ETM inalignmentwiththeMarylandETMRegulation.
- 3. CreateaguideaboutdiverselearnersforBCPSteachers, counselors, and administrators, including resource listings with more information.
- 4. Conductorcoordinatemulticulturaleducationworkshopsorcourses.
- 5. CollaboratewiththeOfficeofEquityandAssuranceandBCPS onother projectsrelatedtohisfieldofexpertise.

Funding isprovidedby FY03MinorityAchievementFunds.

5. <u>ContractedServices:</u> EstimatedAnnualAwardValue:\$693,476 <u>TitleOneSupplementalServices</u> EstimatedAwardValue:\$3,467,380 Five-yearContract

UndertheNoChildLe ftBehindActof2001(NCLB),TitleIschoolsinthe secondyearofschoolimprovementarerequiredtoprovideparentscertainoptions forstudentsattendingthoseschools.Localschoolsystems(L SS)mustprovide theoptionforstudentstotransfertoa notherschoolinthedistrictnotidentifiedfor schoolimprovement,orarrangefortheprovisionofsupplementaleducational servicestoeligiblechildrenfromapublicorprivatesectorprovideroftheir choiceselectedfromaStateapprovedlist.

InMa yof2002,theMarylandStateDepartmentofEducationreleasedarequest forproposalstosolicitqualifiedprovidersforsupplementaleducationalservices. AMSDEcommitteeconvenedinthesummertodeterminewhichprovidersmet theNCLBrequirementsasa providerofsupplementaleducationalservices. At thattime,HuntingtonLearningCenters,Inc.,Oradell,NJ07649,andSylvan LearningCenters,Inc.,Baltimore,MD21202,wereapprovedasqualified providers.

MSDEwillcontinuetoidentifyandapprove providersonaquarterlybasistoadd totheacceptableprovidersacrosstheState,byschooldistrict,fromwhichparents mayselectqualifiedproviders.BaltimoreCountyPublicSchoolswillmake availabletoparentsthelistofprovidersforthemtouse inselectingaprovider. TheLEAmustenterintoacontractwiththeprovider(s)fromtheState'slistof approvedproviders.

TheFederalregulationsrequirethatL SSs required tooffersupplementalservices shallmakeavailablethelesserof theamountoftheagency's allocation divided by the number of children from families below the poverty level, or the actual cost of the supplementale ducationals ervices received by the child. The Title I office plans to spend Ti tle I funds, if necessary, for the supplementary educational services over a five -year period. For the 2002 -2003 school year, \$693,476 in Title I funds has been set as ide for the purpose of under writing the contractual cost of providing the supplementale ducational services.

6. <u>DriverEducationVehicles</u> One-yearContract

Contract#PCR -299-03

FourteenvehiclesarerequiredtomeetDriverEducationrequirementsforthe 2002-2003schoolyear.Followinginquiriesof localdealershipsmadebythe OfficeofAlternativePrograms,twodealers,KeeneDodgeandBohnPontiac, agreedtoleasevehiclestoBCPS.Thecurrentrentalcostfrombothdealershipsis \$10perdaypervehicle.

The Driver Educat ion programs ervices approximately 1500 participants composed of high -school students and adults. Two sessions are offered each semester, and an additional session is offered during the summer attension.

Recommendation of award of contractisto Keene Dodge and Bohn Pontiacin the total estimated amount of \$45,000.

ADDITIONALINFORMATION

- Insuranceisprovidedthroughgroupself -insurancecoveragefromthe MarylandAssociationofBoardsofEducationGroupInsurancePool.
- BCPSfitsvehicleswithdu albrakes.
- Vehicles:

BohnPontiac: Fourmidsizesedans KeeneDodge: Tencompactsedans

The program is self - funded through fees paid by participants.

7. Re-manufacturedDellWorkstations Three-yearContract Contract#PCR -205-03

EstimatedAnnualValue:100,000 EstimatedAwardValue:\$300,000

EstimatedAwardValue:\$45,000

Abidforre -manufacturedDellPCswasissued onNovember21,2002,toten vendors.Responseswerereceivedfromfivevendors,includingthreeno -bids.

ThePCswillbeusedinastand -aloneenvironmentorasnodesinaMicrosoft certifiedlocalareanetwork,predominatelyinCareerandTechnologyP rograms. Re-manufacturedPCsareprovidedonlythroughre -manufacturerslicensedby Dell,Inc.,andincludeathree -yearpartsandlaborwarranty.BCPSloads softwarespecifictoparticulartechnologyeducationprograms,suchasgraphics andAutoCADprog rams.

BIDDER Item Item

DesktopGX1,GX110, LaptopC600,C610,C800,C810

GX150,GX240

FrontierTech \$960 \$1650

Partstock \$448 N/B

 $Recommendation of award is to Partstock Computer Solutions, Minneapolis, MN, for the Deskto pmodels and no award for lapt open -manufactured systems. \\ Funding will be provided through the Office of Career and Technology.$

 $Caj \verb|\| P \verb|\| Board Exhibits \verb|\| JANUARY 2003 \verb|\| JANUARY 282003 EXHIBIT | \\$

8. Contract: Printing: *Blueprint for Progress*

Bid #: JCO-415-03

Term: Job Completion **Extensions:** 0 **Contract Ending Date:** Job Completion

Estimated total award value: \$30,842

Bid issued:December 12, 2002Pre-bid meeting date:noneDue Date:January 9, 2003No. of vendors issued to:26No. of bids received:11No. of no-bids received:5

Description:

This bid is for the printing and delivery of 200,000 to 300,000 copies of the *Blueprint for Progress* pamphlets. Cost will vary based on actual number of pamphlets requested.

Recommendation:

Award of contract is recommended to:

John D. Lucas Printing, Baltimore, MD \$0.128 - \$0.123 per copy

Responsible school or office: Office of Communications

Contact Person: Douglas Neilson

Funding Source: Office of Communications